UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

RMU (PJIA) UITM TERENGGANU RESEARCH
GRANT FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT SYSTEM
(R-GRANT)

NORDIYANA AHMAD MARZUKI

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for Bachelor of
Sciences (Hons) Business Computing Faculty of Computer and
Mathematical Sciences

JANUARY 2014



DECLARATION

I certify that this report and the research to which it refers is the product of my own
work and that any ideas or quotation from the work of other people, published or
otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices

ofthe discipline.

NORDIYANA BT AHMAD MARZUKI
2011937855

JANUARY 16th, 2014



ABSTRACT

This research aims to ease the researchers in order to manage their research
grant and also for the staff of Research Management Unit (RMU) which is
to effectively keep track of researcher’s financial records. Currently,
Research Management Unit used manual form to manage all the processes
that had been involved in their unit. Besides that, they also need to consult
for Treasurers ifthey need any latest data especially data that involved with
expenses of the researchers. Therefore, R-Grant is develop in order to solve
these current problems. The evaluation part has been done with 10
respondents which is three of them are from experts and seven of them are
lecturers. The purpose of interview with experts is to know about the
current problem that they have and want to know either R-Grant can help
them to solve their problem or not. There are five constructs which are user
interface; usefulness, ease of use, ease of learning, satisfaction. Construct
with the highest result is regarding the satisfaction with seven respondents
are strongly agreed with it and mode for this construct is 5. The highest
mean based on user feedback for this construct is item E3 (Mean = 4.5, SD
= 0.85). This indicates that, the respondents are satisfied with this system
because they need this system in order for them to manage their works.
Last but not least, R-Grant can help staff of RMU to overcome the current
problem that they have as well as have a systematic way to manage the
data. There are few suggestions for construction improvement to enhance
the usability and functionality of the R-Grant web based system in the
future.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENTS

SUPERVISOR’S APPROVAL
DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1  Background of Study
1.2 Problem Statement
13  Objectives

14  Scope

15  Significance

1.6  Research Framework
1.7 Expected Outcome

1.8 Summary

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction

Vi

PAGE

Vi

Xi

Xii



2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

Foundations Of The web

221 URL
2.2.2 HTML
223 HTTP
Web Applications

2.3.1 Static to Dynamic
2.3.2 How the Dynamic Works
2.3.3 Design and Development of Web Applications

Design and Implementation of Website

2.4.1 The Choice of Programming Language
2.4.2 Build Development Environment
2.4.3 Database Design and Implementation

System Development Model

2.5.1 System Development Life Cycle
2.5.2 Waterfall Model

2.5.3 Spiral Model

2.5.4 Rapid Application Development

Research Grant

2.6.1 Objectives of Research Grant

2.6.2 Objectives of Allocating Research Grant in UITM Terengganu

2.6.3 Research Grant Process (ERGS)

Implications of Literature Review in System Development

Summary

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

Introduction
Research Methodology
Waterfall Model

Requirements

Vii

© O o o

1
12
12

13
14
15
16

16
17
19
21
22

22
23
24
25

26

27

27

28

30



	RMU (PJIA) UITM TERENGGANU RESEARCH GRANT FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT SYSTEM (R-GRANT)
	DECLARATION
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS

