## UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

# RMU (PJIA) UITM TERENGGANU RESEARCH GRANT FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT SYSTEM (R-GRANT)

### NORDIYANA AHMAD MARZUKI

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for Bachelor of Sciences (Hons) Business Computing Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

**JANUARY 2014** 

#### **DECLARATION**

I certify that this report and the research to which it refers is the product of my own work and that any ideas or quotation from the work of other people, published or otherwise are fully acknowledged in accordance with the standard referring practices of the discipline.

NORDIYANA BT AHMAD MARZUKI 2011937855

JANUARY 16<sup>th</sup>, 2014

#### **ABSTRACT**

This research aims to ease the researchers in order to manage their research grant and also for the staff of Research Management Unit (RMU) which is to effectively keep track of researcher's financial records. Currently, Research Management Unit used manual form to manage all the processes that had been involved in their unit. Besides that, they also need to consult for Treasurers if they need any latest data especially data that involved with expenses of the researchers. Therefore, R-Grant is develop in order to solve these current problems. The evaluation part has been done with 10 respondents which is three of them are from experts and seven of them are lecturers. The purpose of interview with experts is to know about the current problem that they have and want to know either R-Grant can help them to solve their problem or not. There are five constructs which are user interface; usefulness, ease of use, ease of learning, satisfaction. Construct with the highest result is regarding the satisfaction with seven respondents are strongly agreed with it and mode for this construct is 5. The highest mean based on user feedback for this construct is item E3 (Mean = 4.5, SD = 0.85). This indicates that, the respondents are satisfied with this system because they need this system in order for them to manage their works. Last but not least, R-Grant can help staff of RMU to overcome the current problem that they have as well as have a systematic way to manage the data. There are few suggestions for construction improvement to enhance the usability and functionality of the R-Grant web based system in the future.

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CONT	TENTS	PAGE
SUPE	RVISOR'S APPROVAL	i
DECLARATION		iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT		iv
ABSTRACT		v
TABLE OF CONTENTS		vi
LIST OF FIGURES		х
LIST OF TABLES		xi
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS		xii
СНАР	TER ONE: INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Background of Study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	2
1.3	Objectives	3
1.4	Scope	3
1.5	Significance	4
1.6	Research Framework	5
1.7	Expected Outcome	6
1.8	Summary	6
CHAP'	TER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1	Introduction	7

2.2	Foundations Of The web	7
	2.2.1 URL	8
	2.2.2 HTML	8
	2.2.3 HTTP	9
2.3	Web Applications	9
	2.3.1 Static to Dynamic	9
	2.3.2 How the Dynamic Works	11
	2.3.3 Design and Development of Web Applications	12
2.4	Design and Implementation of Website	12
	2.4.1 The Choice of Programming Language	13
	2.4.2 Build Development Environment	14
	2.4.3 Database Design and Implementation	15
2.5	System Development Model	16
	2.5.1 System Development Life Cycle	16
	2.5.2 Waterfall Model	17
	2.5.3 Spiral Model	19
	2.5.4 Rapid Application Development	21
2.6	Research Grant	22
	2.6.1 Objectives of Research Grant	22
	2.6.2 Objectives of Allocating Research Grant in UiTM Terengganu	23
	2.6.3 Research Grant Process (ERGS)	24
2.7	Implications of Literature Review in System Development	25
2.8	Summary	26
CHAP	TER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Introduction	27
3.2	Research Methodology	27
3.3	Waterfall Model	
3.4	Requirements	30